IEICE TRANS. ELECTRON., VOL.E103–C, NO.10 OCTOBER 2020
533
PAPER
Transient Characteristics on Super-Steep Subthreshold Slope
“PN-Body Tied SOI-FET” —Simulation and Pulse Measurement—
Takayuki MORI†a), Jiro IDA†, Members, and Hiroki ENDO†, Nonmember
SUMMARY In this study, the transient characteristics on the super-
steep subthreshold slope (SS) of a PN-body tied (PNBT) silicon-on-

[4] T. Mori, H. Asai, J. Hattori, K. Fukuda, S. Otsuka, Y. Morita,
S. O’uchi, H. Fuketa, S. Migita, W. Mizubayashi, H. Ota, and T.
Matsukawa, “Demonstrating performance improvement of comple-
mentary TFET circuits by Ion enhancement based on isoelectronic
trap technology,” 2016 IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet., San Fran-
cisco, CA, pp.19.4.1–19.4.4, 2016. doi: 10.1109/
IEDM.2016.7838453.
[5] S. Salahuddin and S. Datta, “Use of negative capacitance to provide
voltage amplification for low-power nanoscale devices,” Nano Lett.,
vol.8, no.2, pp.405–410, Dec. 2007. doi: 10.1021/nl071804g.
[6] K.-S. Li, Y.-J. Wei, Y.-J. Chen, W.-C. Chiu, H.-C. Chen, M.-H.
Lee, Y.-F. Chiu, F.-K. Hsueh, B.-W. Wu, P.-G. Chen, T.-Y. Lai,
C.-C. Chen, J.-M. Shieh, W.-K. Yeh, S. Salahuddin, and C. Hu,
“Negative-capacitance FinFET inverter, ring oscillator, SRAM cell,
and ft,” IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet., San Francisco, CA,
pp.31.7.1–31.7.4, 2018. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2018.8614521.
[7] J. Ida, T. Mori, Y. Kuramoto, T. Horii, T. Yoshida, K. Takeda,
H. Kasai, M. Okihara, and Y. Arai, “Super steep subthreshold
slope PN-body tied SOI FET with ultra low drain voltage down
to 0.1V,” 2015 IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet., Washington, DC,
pp.22.7.1–22.7.4, 2015. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2015.7409761.
[8] T. Mori and J. Ida, “P-Channel and N-Channel Super-Steep Sub-
threshold Slope PN-Body Tied SOI-FET for Ultralow Power
CMOS,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol.6, pp.1213–1219, Oct.
2018. doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2876432.
[9] T. Mori, J. Ida, S. Momose, K. Itoh, K. Ishibashi, and Y. Arai,
“Diode characteristics of a super-steep subthreshold slope PN-
body tied SOI-FET for energy harvesting applications,” IEEE
J. Electron Devices Soc., vol.6, pp.565–570, April 2018. doi:
10.1109/JEDS.2018.2824344.
[10] H. Endo, J. Ida, T. Mori, K. Ishibashi, and Y. Arai, “First Experimen-
tal Confirmation of Transient Effect on Super Steep SS “PN-Body
Tied SOI FET” with Pulse Measurements,” 2019 Electron Devices
Technology and Manufacturing Conference (EDTM), Singapore,
Singapore, pp.91–93, 2019. doi: 10.1109/EDTM.2019.8731082
[11] T. Mori, J. Ida, and H. Endo, “Analysis of transient effect on super-
steep SS PN-body tied SOI-FET,” 2019 International Symposium on
VLSI Technology, Systems and Application (VLSI-TSA), Hsinchu,
Taiwan, pp.1–2, 2019. doi: 10.1109/VLSI-TSA.2019.8804639.
[12] Keysight B1500A Semiconductor Device Analyzer data sheet. [On-
line]. Available: http://literature.cdn.keysight.com/litweb/
pdf/5989-2785EN.pdf
[13] N. Kotani, “TCAD in Selete,” Proc. Int. Conf. SISPAD, pp.3–7,